give us anonymised data or (in some cases) no data beyond that published in our

accounts.  While this was inconvenient for our project, we can sympathise with ILPs’

concerns.

The proforma asked for numbers of learners, either as a GLH total or (if that was easier

for the respondent) by ESFA funding band.  Not all GFEC respondents found this

information easy to provide.  Moreover, it proved difficult for all providers to split out the

income from other sources – and particularly the associated expenditure – from the

ESFA-funded activity in the way that would be necessary if the departmental income and

expenditure figures were subsequently to be divided by the learner total or GLH total to

obtain “unit costs”.  Thus, the relative approach based on comparisons between

departments of contributions to central costs, as explained in the main text, was adopted

as the main analytic approach for the project.

132

Department for Education: Cost Drivers in Further Education

Proforma for financial information from organisations - worked example

Dept. 1 Dept. 2 Dept. 3 Dept. 4 Dept. 5

Dept. names in this row > Engineering Personal Care Science Business Construction

ESFA Income

Formula funding £4,687,625 £2,457,368 £2,443,659 £7,265,542 £9,688,588 £26,542,782

Other ESFA-sourced income £0

Other income relating to  ESFA provision £0

Apprenticeship-related income £0

Expenditure (staff):

Tutors, lecturers, assessors etc. £1,362,511 £844,255 £695,220 £3,154,431 £4,562,815 £125,548 £10,744,780

Technicians, other programme support staff £452,241 £188,142 £335,344 £155,442 £2,554,633 £466,332 £4,152,134

Other programme delivery staff costs £0

Programme area/dept. administration £62,254 £43,315 £64,432 £15,543 £55,424 £240,968

Learning support staff £335,543 £335,543

Pastoral, welfare, student support, etc. £226,654 £226,654

Other non-programme-related support staff £65,546 £24,423 £25,543 £64,675 £155,457 £335,644

Central management and admin £1,266,546 £1,266,546

Site/estate cleaning, maintenance, etc. £1,554,462 £1,554,462

Expenditure (non-staff)

Learning resources - equipment £554,664 £533,426 £453,365 £126,645 £884,453 £2,552,553

Learning resources - materials £166,232 £86,655 £155,454 £266,523 £166,566 £841,430

Learning resources - enrichment £0

Examination/assessment fees etc. £554,662 £554,662

Central learning resources/library £646,654 £646,654

Staff training and development; CPD £144,335 £144,335

Marketing, recruitment etc. £334,221 £334,221

Catering, creche & similar facilities £526,614 £526,614

Premises costs £1,232,554 £1,232,554

Utilities £188,576 £188,576

Interest payments, depreciation £664,452 £664,452

Contribution to the centre £1,191,389 £867,122 £934,187 £3,754,225 £1,531,230 (£8,278,153) £0

(i .e. attributed income minus  expenditure)

Guided learning hours per prog. area/dept. 302,187 296,652 285,514 315,542 378,554 1,578,449

and/or

Number of learners (FTE) per prog. area/dept. 0

and/or

Number of learners per national funding rate band per prog. area/dept.

 - Band 5 0

 - Band 4a 0

 - Band 4b 0

 - Band 3 0

 - Band 2 0

 - Band 1 0

and/or

Number of apprentices per prog. area/dept. 0

This (fictitious) example is of an organisation that operates on the "contribution" system - that is, income is attributed to departments who are then asked to contribute a

proportion of the income they receive to meet central costs.

Central Total

133

Annex 3

Departmental size and departmental spending in GFECs